

# BILL

No. 8 of 1954

An Act to amend The Renfrew Club Act

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1954)

WHEREAS The Renfrew Club has petitioned and prayed Preamble  
that *The Renfrew Club Act*, being chapter 68 of the  
Statutes of Alberta, 1913, as amended by chapter 70 of  
the Statutes of Alberta, 1930, may be amended as herein-  
after set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of  
the said Petitioner:

Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and con-  
sent of The Legislative Assembly of The Province of Al-  
berta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 1 is amended by striking out the words "The Section 1  
Renfrew Club" and by substituting the words "Calgary amended  
Petroleum Club".

2. Section 3 is amended by striking out the words "The Section 3  
Renfrew Club, Limited" and by substituting the words amended  
"Calgary Petroleum Club".

3. Section 11 is amended by striking out the words "*The* Section 11  
*Renfrew Club Act*" and by substituting the words "*Calgary* amended  
*Petroleum Club Act*".

4. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it Coming into  
is assented to. force

SECOND SESSION  
TWELFTH LEGISLATURE  
3 ELIZABETH II  
1954

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Renfrew Club  
Act

---

Received and read the

First time .....

Second time .....

Third time .....

---

MR. H. B. MACDONALD

---